
SHERIFFS : 
SALARY : County Court may not pay sheriff money 
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June 26 , 195.> 

Honorable Charles A • . eber 
Prosecuting Attorney of 

St e . Genevieve County 
Ste . Genevieve , Missouri 

Caar Sir : 

Refer ence is made to your request for an official opinion 
of this office which request r ends as follows : 

"I respectfully reouest an Opinion 
on the following set of facts: 

"Section 57. 430 d . S. l·Lo . 1949 
provides ' In addition to the 
compensation provided in Sec­
tions 57. 390 and 57. 400 the 
county court may in its dis­
cretion furnish living quart ers 
for the sheriff.' 

"Since there are no living quarters 
provided for the sheriff in this county , 
the county court would like to know 
whether under this Section if it would 
be permissible for the court to pay a 
certain sum each month to the sheriff in 
lieu of his living quarters . " 

We note f irst , Ste . Genevieve County is a county of the 
fourth class . The compensation of the sheriff of a county of 
the fourth class is fixed at a specified salary by Section 57 . 400 , 
RSMo 1949. In addition thereto , Section 57 . 420 , to which you refer 
provide~ : 



Honorable Charles A. \, eber 

" In addition to the compensation 
provided in seetiom 57 . 390 and 
57 . 400 count y court may , in its 
discret ion , furnish living quarters 
for the sherif f . " 

Prior to answering your inquiry , we wish t o make refer­
ence to certain r ules of statutory construction in aid thereof . 
A statute must be so construed so as to ascertain and give 
effect to the legislative i nt ent , entz v . Price Candy Co., 
175 s. i1. ( 2d) 852 , and a count y court can allow compensation 
to county officials only where authority so to do is confer r ed 
by statute , and then only in the manner provided. The latter 
rule is stated in the case of Nodaway County v . Ki dder , 129 s.w. 
( 2d) 851, 1. c. 860 , as follows: 

"The general rule is that the 
rendition of services by a public 
officer is deemed to be gr atuitous , 
unless a compensation therefor is 
provided by statute . I f the statute 
provides compensati on in a particular 
mode or manner, then the off icer is 
conf ined t o t hat manner and i s ~~ti­
tled to no other or further compensa­
tion or t o any different mode of 
securing ~ame . Such statutes , too 
must be strictly construed as agains t 
the officer. * * *" 

Section 57 . 400 , RSMo 1949 , specifi es the actual cash re­
muneration of the sheriff of t he county of the fourth class. 
Such , we believe , would preclude any other r emuneration in the 
medium of cash unless di rectly authorized by statute . Section 
57. 420 specifies a di fferent type of · remuneration , i. e ., living 
quarters . Havinp specified the mode , it i s our opinion that a 
certain sum could not be pai d to the sherif f in lieu of such 
living quarters . 

CONCLUSION 

Th€refore, it is the opinion of t his office that the 
county court cannot pay to the sheri ff a certain sum in l i eu 
of living quarters where no such living quarters are f urnished 
by the county as authorized by Section 57.420 , R. s. )~ .1949. 
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Honorabl e Ch~rles A. .eber 

The f orego ing opinion, which I hereby approve , was pre­
p3red by my Assistant , V~ . D. D. Guffey. 

DDG:hr 

Ver y t ruly yours , 

JOHN l.t. DALTOtl 
Attorney General 


